
TWR ACR 

HOTROD/ 1300/ SALOON

INSTRUCTION 
MANUAL

Not e: som e plast ic par t s represent  
k am t ec/ m ardave par t s



Batt tray (x2)
m ake sure t o check  

af t er  each run

Repeat  st ep for  each side

Batt tab (x2)

Repeat  st ep for  each side

10mm Spacer (x2)

M3 Washer (x2)

M3 Nyloc Nut (x2)

M3x20mm CS (x2)

Hole 2 for  baseline set up

Side rail (x2)

M3x8mm dome (x4)

M3 Nut (x4)

chassis plate (x1)

10mm alu standoff (x6)

M3x6mm CS (x6)

Remove front two top screws in lower 
grip conditions

Make sure t o keep t he 
chassis f lat  while 
t ight ening t he t op 

screws

M3x6mm dome (x6)



2 washers under  t he 
f ront  arm s baseline

Arm Brace (x1)

front arm (kamtec, mardave)

M3 Washer (x4)

M3 Nut/Nyloc Nut     
(x2 each)

M3x20mm (x2)

M3x16mm (x2)

Front hub (kamtec,mardave)

kingpin (any std length)

front spring (kamtec std preferred)

e-clip (x2)

1 washer  under  t he 
f ront  hubs baseline

Cut  Rear  hole of f  of  KAMTEC hubs for  clearance



10mm Spacer (x4)

kingpin brace (x1)

7mm Spacer (2x)

M3x30mm CS (x20)

e-clip (x2)

M3 Nyloc Nut (x2)

kamtec pod (X1)

Rear o-ring holder (X1)

M3x8mm dome (x2)

M3 Nyloc Nut (x2)

Rear o-ring (x1)

Guide pin (x1)

MI5 Ball joint (x1)

M3 Nut (x2)

M3x20 CS (x1)

M3x25 CS (x3)

Make sure t o t ight en 
evenly

1 washer  under  ball 
joint  baseline



Tight en nut s t i l l  just  t ouching spr ings

half  a t urn over  just  
t ouching

rear spring (kamtec std preferred)

front o-ring holder (x1)

front o-ring (x1)

spring top hat (x2)

M3 Nyloc Nut (x4)

M3 Washer  (x1)

body post holder (x1)

M3x8mm dome (x4)

body post holder (x2)

rear/front body post (x4)

M3x10mm CS (x4)

rear axle (x1)

48 spur gear (x1)

rear axle spacer (x1)

rear axle bearings (x2)



15mm

turnbuckle (x2)

ballcup (x4)

ballstud (x2)

servo

servo saver

ballstud (x2)

M3x8mm dome (x5

 servo post (x2)

M3 Nyloc Nut (x4)

rear wheel (x2)

front wheel (x2)

front wheel bearing(x4)


	twr manual
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6


